Installation Manual
COLOR GPS/PLOTTER/SOUNDER
GP-7000F
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS....................................................................................................... i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .................................................................................................. ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS .............................................................................................................. iii
1. INSTALLATION.................................................................................................................1
1.1 Display Unit........................................................................................................................1

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Display Unit GP-7000F — 1
Antenna Unit
GPA-017
— 1
System also available
without antenna (for boats
which already have an
appropriate antenna)
Installation
Materials*
CP14-06400 000-041-183 1 Signal cable and power
cable
Spare Parts* SP14-03201 004-371-980 1
520-5PSD 000-015-204
525-5PWD 000-146-966
Transducer
520-5MSD 000-015-212
525ST-MSD 000-015-263 Triducer
525ST-PWD 000-015-261
Choose
one
Also available without
transducer (for boats with
transducer already installed)
*: See list at back of this manual.
Optional equipment
Name Type Code No. Qty
GPS Antenna GPA-017S 000-040-541
CP20-01700 004-372-110 30 m, antenna cable extension Antenna Cable Set
CP20-01710 004-372-120 50 m, antenna cable extension
Right Angle
Antenna Base No.13-QA330 000-803-239
L-angle Antenna
Base No.13-QA310 000-803-240
Antenna Base for
Rail Mounting No.13-RC5160 000-806-114
For mounting antenna unit
Mast Mounting Kit CP20-01111 004-365-780 For mounting antenna unit on a mast
MJ-A6SPF0012-050 000-134-424 6P – 6P, 5 m
MJ-A6SPF0012-100 000-133-817 6P – 6P, 10 m
MJ-A6SPF0003-050 000-117-603 6P, 5 m
Cable Assy.
MJ-A7SPF0007-050 000-144-418 7P, 5 m
50B-6 000-015-042
50B-6G 000-015-016
200B-5S 000-015-029
200B-5 000-015-027
Transducer
50/200-1T 000-015-170
Inner Hull Kit S 22S0191-2 000-802-598
Distributor MB-1000 000-040-809 For 1 kW transducer
02S4089 000-133-622 For Distributor MB-1000 Cable Assy.
02S4147-0 000-141-082 For sensor
Sensor ST-02PSB 000-137-987
Sensor ST-02MSB 000-137-986
Speed/water temperature sensor
    This page is intentionally left blank.
 1
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Display Unit
The display unit may be mounted on a desktop, overhead or flush mounted in a console.
Mounting considerations
Choose a mounting location for the display unit considering the following points:
• Choose a location where the controls can be easily operated.
• Leave sufficient space around the unit to facilitate checking and maintenance. See the
outline drawing at the back of this manual for recommended maintenance space.
• Locate the unit out of direct sunlight because of heat that can build up inside the cabinet.
• The operating temperature range is -15°C to 55°C (5°F to 131°F).
• Locate the unit well away from exhaust gases and other active gases.
• The location should be well ventilated.
• Choose a location where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Be sure the mounting location is strong enough to support the weight of the unit,
particularly in overhead mounting. If necessary reinforce the mounting location.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the display unit is placed too close to the compass.
Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation to the compass.
Standard compass, 0.70 m, Steering compass, 0.45 m.
 2
Mounting
Desktop, overhead mounting
1. Fix the hanger to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (5x20). See the
outline drawing on page D-1 for complete mounting dimensions.
2. Loosely screw the knob bolts into the display unit.
3. Set the display unit to the hanger and tighten the knob bolts.
4. Attach the hard cover to the display unit to protect the LCD.
FIXING HOLE
Unit: mm
Display unit, mounting dimensions for desktop or overhead mounting
 3
Flush mounting
If the thickness of the console is 11-14 mm, use the washer
head screws (M4x20) supplied with the installation
materials. If it is thicker than those dimensions, the length of
the screws should be the thickness of the console plus
7.3 mm ±1.5 mm. The length of the threaded portion to be

Distributor MB-1000, cover removed
Distributor MB-1000 (Code No.: 000-040-809)
Part Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Distributor MB-1000 000-040-805 1
Crimp-on Lug FV1.25-3, red 000-538-113 6
Cord Lock NC-1 000-516-650 1 Used to connect two transducers
Fabricating the transducer cable
Fabricate the transducer cable as below and connect it to the Distributor, referring to the
interconnection diagram.
Crimp-on Lug
FV1.25-3, Red
Clamp here.
Taping
Vinyl Sheath
Shrink Tubing
Shield
How to fabricate the transducer cable
 26
3. ADJUSTMENTS
This chapter shows you how to adjust your unit, from the menu. When choosing item or
option from the menu, you may use the [ENTER] knob or the CursorPad ( ). For sake of
brevity the descriptions contained herein use the [ENTER] knob.
3.1 Choosing Position Data Source
1. Press the [MENU] key to show the menu bar.
Menu Bar GENERAL        PLOTTER         MAP                  ALARMS            ADVANCED      INFO                 FIND
Menu bar
2. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose ADVANCED from the menu bar and then push the
[ENTER] knob.
FIX
NAVIGATE
COMPASS
INPUT/OUTPUT
EXT NMEA
C-FORECAST
GPS SIMULATION
ECHO SOUNDER SIMULATION  On
SYSTEM UPDATE
ADVANCED menu
3. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose INPUT/OUTPUT and then push the [ENTER] knob.
INTERNAL GPS SETUP
NMEA 1 INPUT NMEA-0183  4800-N81-N
NMEA 1 OUTPUT
NMEA 2 INPUT NMEA-0183  4800-N81-N
NMEA 2 OUTPUT
RS232/NMEA 3 INPUT NMEA-0183  4800-N81-N
RS232C 3 OUTPUT
INPUT 3 MODE RS232C
DEPTH SOURCE Sounder
TEMP SOURCE NMEA
STW SOURCE NMEA
INPUT/OUTPUT menu
 27
4. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose INTERNAL GPS SETUP and then push the
[ENTER] knob.
RESTART GPS
INTERNAL GPS On
DIFF CORR SOURCE WAAS
WAAS SEARCH Auto
INTERNAL GPS SETUP menu
5. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose INTERNAL GPS and then push the [ENTER] knob.
Off
On
6. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose Off or On and then push the [ENTER] knob.
Off: Use external navigator
On: Use internal GPS navigator
7. Press the [MENU] key to close all open windows and erase the menu bar.
 28
3.2 Choosing Port I/O Format
1. Press the [MENU] key to show the menu bar.
2. Rotate the [ENTER] knob to choose ADVANCED from the menu bar and then push the
[ENTER] knob.